

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

IAP WORLD SERVICES, INC.

and

Case 31-CA-29505

TEAMSTERS, CHAUFFEURS,
WAREHOUSEMEN, INDUSTRIAL
AND ALLIED WORKERS OF

**IAP WORLD SERVICES, INC'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO EXCEPTIONS OF
THE COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL TO THE DECISION
AND RECOMMENDED ORDER OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Submitted by:
James G. Brown
Ford & Harrison LLP
300 South Orange Avenue, Suite 1300
Orlando, FL 32801
(407) 418-2300 telephone
(407) 418-2327 facsimile
jbrown@fordharrison.com

Lara E. Unger
Ford & Harrison LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2300
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 237-2422 telephone
(213) 237-2401 facsimile
lunger@fordharrison.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. THE AGC’S EXCEPTION 1 MUST BE REJECTED BECAUSE THE ALJ DID NOT ERR IN CANCELLING THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE HEARING AND RULING SOLELY UPON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER TO DEFER TO THE ARBITRAL AWARD | 1 |
| III. THE AGC’S EXCEPTION 2 MUST BE REJECTED BECAUSE THE ALJ DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT THE ARBITRATION AWARD IS NOT PALPABLY WRONG AND IS NOT REPUGNANT TO THE ACT | 2 |
| IV. THE AGC’S EXCEPTION 4 MUST BE REJECTED BECAUSE THE ALJ DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT THE ARBITRATOR’S DECISION TO UPHOLD THE CHARGING PARTY’S DISCHARGE ON THE GROUNDS THAT HIS JULY 31 CONDUCT WAS “DISRUPTIVE, ARGUMENTATIVE, AND DISRESPECTFUL” WAS NOT PALPABLY WRONG | 4 |
| V. THE AGC’S EXCEPTION 5 MUST BE REJECTED BECAUSE THE ALJ DID NOT ERR IN REJECTING THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL’S PROPOSED MODIFICATION OF THE OLIN/SPIELBERG DEFERRAL STANDARD | 5 |
| VI. THE AGC’S EXCEPTION 6 MUST BE REJECTED BECAUSE THE ALJ DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT A WRIGHT LINE ANALYSIS WAS NOT APPROPRIATE | 6 |
| VII. CONCLUSION | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

110 Greenwich Street Corp.,
319 N.L.R.B. 331 (1995)..... 3

American Gardens Management Company,
338 N.L.R.B. 644 (2002)..... 8

Atlantic Steel Company,
245 N.L.R.B. 814 (1979)..... 1

California Almond Growers Exchange,
335 N.L.R.B. No. 6 (2008)..... 8

Eagle-Picher Industries,
331 N.L.R.B. 169 (2000)..... 4

Felix Industries,
331 N.L.R.B. 144 (2000)
enf'd in relevant part, 251 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2001)
supplemented, 339 NLRB 195 (2003)
enf. Mem. 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 13793 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 7

Garland Coal & Mining,
276 N.L.R.B. 963 (1985)..... 3

Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing,
325 N.L.R.B. 176 (1997) *enf'd.* 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999) 3

Plaza Automobile Center, Inc.,
355 N.L.R.B. No. 85 (2010)..... 7

The Kansas City Star Company,
236 N.L.R.B. 866 (1978)..... 2

The Louis G. Freeman Company,
270 N.L.R.B. 80 (1984)..... 2
